ITEM NO.47 COURT NO.10 SECTION

> SUPREMECOURTOF RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

INDIA

Petition(s) for No(s).

Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.)

3529-3535/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17/03/2015 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi in Crl. M.C. Nos. 388, 389, 390, 391, 392, 394 and 395 of 2015).

M/S. RADLAY METAL PRODUCTS PVT. LTD.

AND ANR. ETC.

Petitioner(

s)

**VERSUS** 

STATE (NCT OF DELHI) AND ANR. ETC.

Responde

nt(s)

(with interim relief and office report)

Date : 12/08/2016 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Mohit Chaudhary, Adv. Damini Chawla, Adv.  ${\tt Ms.}$ Kunal Sachdeva, Adv. Mr. Puja Sharma, Adv. Ms. Mr. Imran Ali, Adv. Mahima Gupta,Adv. Ms.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Maninder Singh, ASG Ajit Kumar Sinha, Sr. Adv. Mr.

R.S. Jena, Adv. Mr.

Mr. Vibhu Shanker Mishra, Adv.

Mr. R.K. Rathore, Adv. Mr. D. S. Mahra, Adv.

Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, Adv. Mr. Shakeel Sarwar Wani, Adv.

Ms. Ashmita Singh, Adv.

Signature Not Verified

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Digitally signed by ASHWANI KUMAR Date: 2016.08.16 17:00:36 IST Reason:

After learned for some arguments, counsel the

petitioners

seeks permission to withdraw the Special Leave Ρ etitions.

Permission granted.

The Special Leave Petitions are dismissed as withdrawn.

In compliance of the order dated 28.04.2015, the petitioners

had, on 22.05.2016, deposited Rs. 1,79,20,706/- (Rupees One Crore

Seventy Nine Lakhs Twenty Thoushand Seven Hundred and Six only)

along with interest of Rs. 86,51,298/- (Rupees Eighty Six Lakhs

Fifty One thousand Two Hundred Ninety Eight only)totaling Rs.

2,65,72,004/- (Rupess Two Crores Sixty Five Lakhs Seventy Two

Thousand and Four only). The same shall be refunded to the

petitioners by the Registry along with interest that has accrued

thereon.

(Ashwani Thakur) COURT MASTER (Tapan Kr. Chakraborty)
COURT MASTER